The Licensee shall obtain all fresh Water for domestic camp use, mining and milling, and 

associated uses from Meliadine Lake at Monitoring Program Station MEL-11 using the 
Fresh Water Intake, or as otherwise approved by the Board in writing.  The total authorized 
volume of Waters for all purposes shall not exceed sixty-two thousand (62,000) cubic metres 
per year during Construction and one million one hundred thousand two hundred and ninety-
six (1,100,296) cubic metres per year during Operations of the Meliadine Mine. 

2. The Licensee shall obtain all fresh Water from Meliadine Lake for domestic camp use and 

re-flooding of pits and associated uses, or as otherwise approved by the Board in writing.  
The total authorized volume of Waters for re-flooding of pits shall not exceed eight million 
six hundred and seventy-six thousand, four hundred and eighty-one (8,676,481) cubic metres 
per year for purposes of Closure of the Project. 

3. The Licensee shall obtain all Water for use in dust suppression from ponded Water (against 

the AWAR), small ponds proximal to the road and/or from the Meliadine River, or as 
otherwise approved by the Board in writing.

[...]

(a) Metal and Diamond Mining Effluent Regulations (SOR/2002-222). 

4. The discharge of Effluent from the Final Discharge Point at Monitoring Program Station 

MEL-14 to Meliadine Lake shall be minimized to the degree possible and shall not exceed 
the total authorized volume of two million six hundred thousand (2,600,000) cubic metres 
per year during the Operations, or as otherwise approved by the Board in writing. 

5. The Discharge of Effluent from the Final Discharge Point at Monitoring Program Station 
MEL-14 shall be demonstrated to be non-Acutely Lethal under the following test and